502819166 05/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2865762

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF TASMANIA	04/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION	
Street Address:	LIMESTONE AVENUE	
City:	CAMPBELL	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2612	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60737946	
Application Number:	12085261	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)391-0525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-278-0400

pdocketing@cooperdunham.com Email:

COOPER & DUNHAM LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2251/75520-A-PCT-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT E. BOLCOME III		
SIGNATURE: 2251-75520/REB/for Gary J. Gershik		
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=140521_2251_75520_A_PCT_US_Assignment_REB#page1.tif source=140521 2251 75520 A PCT US Assignment REB#page2.tif source=140521 2251 75520 A PCT US Assignment REB#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032943 FRAME: 0314 502819166

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made on the date on which it is last signed by a party between the party named in item 1 of the Schedule (Assignor) and the party named in item 2 of the Schedule (Assignee)

BACKGROUND

- A. With effect from 31 July 2013 the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each patent and patent application set out in item 3 of the **Schedule** (*Patents and Applications*).
- B. The parties wish to confirm that all of the Assignor's right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each Patent and Patent Application have vested in the Assignee.

IT IS AGREED

- 1. The parties confirm that all of the Assignor's right, title and interest whatsoever and wherever subsisting in each Patent and Patent Application have vested in the Assignee, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the following rights:
 - (a) any rights to file any corresponding application based on each Patent and Patent Application such as a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part and any rights arising from any such filing;
 - (b) any rights to be granted patents in respect of any corresponding application based on each Patent and Patent Application and all rights arising from any such patent; and
 - (c) any rights to sue for infringement of each Patent and any of the rights described in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, occurring before the date of this Deed.
- This Deed is governed by the laws of Tasmania, Australia and the parties submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State.
- 3. This Confirmatory Assignment Deed does not relieve the Assignee of any of its obligations set out in the "Deed of Assignment" and "Royalty Sharing Agreement", both dated 31 July 2013, to which the Assignor and Assignee are party.

1

EXECUTED AS A DEED

Executed as a deed by University of Tasmania by its duly authorized officer in the presence of:

	7//
	(April
Signature of Authorised Officer	Signature of witness
9/4/14	9/4/14
Date	Date
Professor Patrick Nixon	Tanya Adrych
Deputy Vice-Chancellor (Research)	Personal Assistant
Name (print)	Name (print)
authorized officer in the presence of:	
Disterion	Julien
Signature of Authorised Officer	Signature of witness
07-05-2014	7/5/14
Date	
	Date
NIGEL PIZESTON	Date Susan Soo

SCHEDULE

1. Assignor - University of Tasmania, of Hobart, Tasmania, 7000, Australia.

Assignee - Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation, of Limestone

Avenue, Campbell, Australian Capital Territory, 2612, Australia:

Patents and Applications – With the title "Feedstuffs for Aquaculture comprising stearidanic acid",
 the particulars of which are listed hereunder:

Patent or application	Filing date	Jurisdiction
US 60/737946	18 Nov 2005	United States of America
PCT/AU2006/001737	17 Nov 2006	PCT
AU 2006315096	17 Nov 2006	Australia
NO 20082797	17 Nov 2006	Norway
US 12/085,261	17 Nov 2006	United States of America
EP 2006817510	17 Nov 2006	Europe
CA 2,630,173	17 Nov 2006	Canada
	US 60/737946 PCT/AU2006/001737 AU 2006315096 NO 20082797 US 12/085,261 EP 2006817510	US 60/737946 18 Nov 2005 PCT/AU2006/001737 17 Nov 2006 AU 2006315096 17 Nov 2006 NO 20082797 17 Nov 2006 US 12/085,261 17 Nov 2006 EP 2006817510 17 Nov 2006

PATENT REEL: 032943 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 05/21/2014